

FILED FEB 11 1965

Court of Appeals of Maryland

SEPTEMBER TERM, 1964

No. 368

LIDGE SCHOWGUROW,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Appellee.

Appeal From the Circuit Court for Cecil County
J. DeWeese Carter, C.J.
Edward D. E. Rollins, J., and
Thomas J. Keating, Jr., J.

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
AND JOINT RECORD EXTRACT**

J. GRAHAME WALKER
8400 Wisconsin Avenue
Bethesda, Maryland

J. GIFFORD SCARBOROUGH
Elkton, Maryland

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Provisions of Article 36 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights Deprived Appellant of Due Process and of the Constitutional Guarantee of Equal Protection of the Laws	3
A. The Jurors Are Presumed To Have Been Selected in Accordance With the Requirements of Article 36	3
B. Buddhism Is a Well-Established Religion Which Does Not Teach a Belief in the Existence of God	4
C. The Courts Take Judicial Notice of the Existence in This Country of a Substantial Minority of Persons Who Do Not Profess a Belief in God	5
D. The Exclusion From the Juries of Minorities Professing No Belief in God Denied Defendant Equal Protection of the Law and Due Process of Law Contrary to the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution	6
E. No Proof of Discrimination Is Needed Where the Law Requires the Exercise of Discrimination	8
F. Article 36 of the Bill of Rights Calls for the Use of Religious Means To Serve Governmental Ends	8
II. Appellant Was Denied Due Process Because of the Denial by the Police of His Request To Telephone To Ask the Assistance of an Attorney Before His Interrogation at the Police Barracks	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

Abington Township v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203	5, 7, 9
Allen v. State, 137 S.E.2d 711	7
Cole v. State, 22 S.E.2d 529, 68 Ga. App. 179	4
Commonwealth v. Spallone, 35 A.2d 727, 154 Pa. Super. 282	4
Cornelius v. State, 17 S.E.2d 156, 193 Ga. 25	4
Escobedo v. Illinois, 378 U.S. 478	10
Eubanks v. Louisiana, 356 U.S. 584	6
Fay v. New York, 332 U.S. 261	6
Glasser v. U. S., 315 U.S. 60, 62 S.Ct. 457, 86 L.Ed. 680	7
Haynes v. Washington, 373 U.S. 503, 10 L.Ed.2d 513	10
Hernandez v. Texas, 347 U.S. 475	6
Lewis v. U. S., 49 S.Ct. 257, 279 U.S. 63, 73 L.Ed. 615	4
Miller v. Warden, 338 F.2d 201	11
Poliafico v. U. S., 237 F.2d 97	4
State v. Fletcher, 106 So.2d 709, 236 La. 40	4
State v. Mercer, 101 Md. 535, 61 A. 220	3
State v. Woodard, 273 S.W. 1047, 309 Mo. 19	4
Thiess v. State of Maryland, 235 Md. 541	10
Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488, 81 S.Ct. 1680, 6 L.Ed.2d 982	4, 5
U. S. v. Seeger, 326 F.2d 846	4, 5

Constitution of Maryland:

Declaration of Rights, Article 36	3, 4
---	------

Texts:

22A C.J.S. Page 352	4
22A C.J.S. Page 356	4
16A C.J.S., Section 540, Page 467	7

INDEX TO JOINT RECORD EXTRACT

Motion to Dismiss and Affidavit	1
Memorandum and Order	2
State's Exhibit No. 1 (Statement of Accused in Writing)	12
Challenge to Jury Panel	20
Testimony:	
Peter C. Kosirowsky	
Direct	24
Cross	26
Wiley E. Fields	
Direct	35
Cross	37
Recalled on Direct	57
Cross	62
Lidge Schowgurow	
Direct	43
Cross	51
Advisory Instruction on the Law	62
